
 

 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 Thursday, 10th February, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Conference Rooms 3 and 4  
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Prior (Chair) 
Councillor Bogle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Guest 
Councillor Stead 
Councillor Professor Margetts 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Ed Grimshaw 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Mobile: 07385 416491 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 
 
 

 Mark Pirnie 
Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

ROLE OF HEALTH OVERVIEW SCRUTINY PANEL  (TERMS OF REFERENCE) 

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s responsibilities and terms of reference are set out 
within Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution: Responsibility for Functions  

The general role and terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules  of the Constitution. 

 

MOBILE TELEPHONES: - Please switch your mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting. 

 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA: - The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings 
open to the public, for either live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a 
person filming or recording a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or 
causing a disturbance, under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop 
their activity, or to leave the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the use of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming,
[...]
accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

DATES OF MEETINGS: MUNICIPAL YEAR 2019/2020 
 

2021 2022 

1 July 10 February 

2 September 7 April  

21 October  

9 December  
 

 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 9 December 
2021 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS  
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System providing the Panel with an update on the development of the design of the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care Board. 
 

8   NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19  
(Pages 13 - 20) 
 

 Report of NHS Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Clinical Commissioning Group 
providing the Panel with an update on the NHS response to COVID-19 and pressures 
on the system. 
 



 

 

9   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 Report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, enabling the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made at previous meetings. 
 

10   ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRESSURES  
(Pages 25 - 34) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director – Wellbeing, updating the Panel on the status of the 
adult care market and operational pressures in Southampton. 
 

Wednesday, 2 February 2022 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
  
 



 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Professor Margetts and 
J Payne 
 

Apologies: Councillors Guest and Stead 
 

 
16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Stead from 
the Panel, the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting. In addition, the Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Guest.  
 

17. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 21 October 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

18. STAGE 2 INDEPENDENT INVESTIGATION REPORT: 'RIGHT FIRST TIME' - 
BACKGROUND AND TRUST RESPONSE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chair requesting that the Panel considers the 
actions that Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust has taken already and where 
further work will be undertaken to realise the ambitions of the Stage 2 report. 
 
Ron Shields – Chief Executive, Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust was in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 How the process of the Stage 2 review would fit alongside the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Inspection process; 

 The Panel noted that Southern Health have demonstrated considerable 
improvement over the years and that the Trust is now rated as good by the CQC; 

 How the Carers and Patient Support Hub worked and how it would support any 
improvements required; 

 The Trust’s approach to supporting carers; 
 The process and pathways relating to the resolution of complaints by the Trust; 
 The policy of “getting it right first time” and delivery of the Trust’s action Plan; 

and  
 Representation by the Council on the Governing Board of the Trust.  

 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) At the April 2022 meeting, the Panel are provided with an update on progress 
made by the Trust in the delivery of the agreed action plan; 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 8 - 
 

(2) The lack of a representative from Southampton City Council on the Governing 
Body of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust is raised with the Cabinet 
Member for Health and Adult Social Care. 

 
19. COVID-19 PLANNING  

The Panel considered the verbal update from the Director of Public Health on Covid-19 
planning in Southampton. 
 
Dr Debbie Chase - Director of Public Health was in attendance and, with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The current numbers of people testing positive for Covid-19 in the City; 

 The current rate of those people vaccinated in the City; 

 Step to reach to those areas / communities where the take up of vaccination had 
been lowest;  

 The Omicron variant and its potential to spread; and  

 The risk of spreading infection at Council meetings.   
 

The Panel raised concerns about the requirement to hold meetings of the HOSP in 
person and supported the work being undertaken by the LGA and other bodies in 
lobbying Government to introduce urgent legislation so that councils can meet in a 
remote or hybrid setting. 

 
20. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS  

The Panel considered the report of NHS Hampshire, Southampton and Isle of Wight 
Clinical Commissioning Group providing an update on the development of the design of 
the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care 
Board. 
 
Stephanie Ramsey – Managing Director of Southampton Place, Hampshire, 
Southampton & IOW CCG was in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. Stephanie gave apologies to the Panel from Paul Gray - 
Executive Director of Strategy, Hampshire, Southampton & IOW CCG and Maggie 
MacIsaac.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The key developments since the last update at the September meeting 

 Whether the post of Integrated Commissioning Director been recruited yet and 
the timescales for the Managing Director for Southampton post to be filled by; 

 The processes to be followed to agree the governance arrangements for the 
Southampton Partnership Board;  

 How engaged are Adult Social Care, Children’s Social Care and Public Health in 
the developing ICS; 

 The level of involvement the political Executive has had in shaping the ICS and 
ensuring Southampton’s views are represented;  

 How the provider collaboratives outlined in the report progressing.   

Page 2



 

- 9 - 
 

 The Panel expressed a concern that they had not had the opportunity to 
scrutinise developments with Maggie MacIsasac, Guy Van Dichele and Cllr 
White, especially with the new body formally operating from April 2022.  

 
RESOLVED that the proposed governance and decision making arrangements for the 
ICS are circulated to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel as soon as they are 
available. 
 

21. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Business 
Operations, updating the Panel on the responses received to recommendations from 
previous meetings. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED 
CARE SYSTEM 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title CHIEF EXECUTIVE, HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF 
WIGHT INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 

 Name MAGGIE MACISAAC 

Author: Title EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT INTEGRATED 
CARE SYSTEM 

 Name PAUL GRAY 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper provides an update on the development of the design of the Hampshire 
and Isle of Wight Integrated Care Partnership and Integrated Care Board.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel discusses and notes the development of the 
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System (ICS) and the 
development of local arrangements for Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The legislative process to put ICSs on a statutory footing is underway and, if 
approved by Parliament, we anticipate ICSs to become statutory organisations 
from July 2022 rather than the earlier expected date of April 2022.  This 
provides further time for the Panel to discuss the proposals. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The Panel has been provided with regular updates on the development of 
Integrated Care Systems.  The attached paper is intended to provide a concise 
update, following the previous reports to the Panel in Autumn 2021.  The 
previous reports, which provide more background information, can be found 
here: 

 Report to HOSP, 2 September 2021 (item 10): 

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId

=477&MId=6615&Ver=4 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7

https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=477&MId=6615&Ver=4
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=477&
[...]




 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: NHS HAMPSHIRE, SOUTHAMPTON AND ISLE OF 
WIGHT CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director 
& Author: 

Name Stephanie Ramsey 

Title Managing Director, Southampton 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This paper provides an update on the NHS response to COVID-19 and pressures on 

the system. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel discusses and notes the details outlined in the 
paper. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The latest wave of Omicron is having a significant impact on NHS services but, 
at the time of writing, there are now promising signs that pressures directly 
caused by COVID-19 are now starting to ease.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. N/A 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Across the area we have seen a marked increase in non-COVID-19 related 
demand for care. At present: 

 NHS 111 and 999 calls with query COVID-19 symptoms remain 
comparatively low compared to peak activity during waves 1 and 2 of the 
pandemic, but 111 calls and 999 calls for non-COVID-19 activity have 
returned to pre-pandemic levels. 

 Emergency Department activity volumes had risen to peaks above 

“normal” levels in June and July – but during October and November 

moved to 9% higher than plan, and stayed at this level during December 
and January. Demand for 111 services and 999 services are higher than 
the same periods in 2019.  

 Primary care is also exceptionally busy, with ongoing high patient 
demand and GP practices continue to work hard to safely deliver care to 
the population 

 We are working together as a system to improve the flow of patients to 
move patients out of hospital care and into a community setting or home 
in a safe and timely way.  

Page 13

Agenda Ite
[...]
spond to patient need, both 

COVID-19 and non-COVID related. This is against the backdrop of increasing demand, 

and their significant role in the delivery of the COVID-19 vaccination programme across 

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight.  In the latest available data made available by NHS 

Digital, in the month of December 2021 there were 765,483 attended GP practice 

appointments, of which 448,529 were face-to-face appointments and 346,518 were 

same day appointments across the Hampshire and Isle of Wight area.  The overall 

number of appointments was higher in December 2021, at a time when GP practices 

were requested to redirect many of their resources to delivering the COVID-19 

vaccination programme, compared to pre-pandemic levels in December 2019.  

 

8. Our community mental health teams continue to work closely together to support 

discharge services, early intervention services and keep our patients safe in the 

community under challenging circumstances. 

 
9. Patients receiving palliative care can benefit from a 24 hour, seven days a week 

helpline, provided by Mountbatten Hampshire. The implementation of 24/7 services 

helps to ensure that patients can stay in their own homes for as long as possible and die 

at home where that can be made possible.  Families can call for support at any time of 

the day or night enabling them to better cope with caring for their loved one at home.  

Mountbatten staff will also be better placed to provide bereavement support for family 

and friends that need those services. 

Page 16



 

 

Acute care and supporting Southampton’s Emergency Department (ED) 

 

10. Southampton benefits from having UHS in the city, one of only two major trauma 

centres for adults and children in southern England. Since the pandemic began, UHS 

has treated thousands of COVID patients, including intensive care patients from other 

hospitals.  

 

11. Since COVID-19 lockdown restrictions were lifted in July 2021, we have s
[...]
t blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

DATE OF DECISION: 10 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Deputy Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 
meetings of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP).  It also 
contains a summary of action taken in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the HOSP. 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Panel does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it will 
be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on the 
list until such time as the Panel accepts the recommendation as completed.  
Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list after being 
reported to the HOSP. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 10 February 2022 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 22



 

  

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel (HOSP) 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 10 February 2022 

 

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

21/10/21 5 Year Health 
and Care 
Strategy – 
Progress report 

1) That data outlining the key workforce 
challenges in Southampton’s health and care 
system is provided to the Panel 

This information will be provided to the Panel by 
the February meeting of the HOSP 

 

09/12/21 Stage 2 
Independent 
Investigation 
Report – 
Southern Health 

1) That, at the 7 April HOSP meeting, the Panel 
are provided with an update on progress made 
by the Trust in the delivery of the agreed action 
plan 

Noted by Southern Health Foundation Trust  

2) That the lack of an SCC representative on the 
Governing Body of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust is raised with the Cabinet 
Member for Health & Adult Social Care  

The Scrutiny Manager has raised this with the 
Cabinet Member 

 

09/12/21 Integrated Care 
System (ICS) 
Developments 

1) That the proposed governance and decision 
making arrangements for the ICS are circulated 
to the HOSP as soon as they are available 

ICS developments is an agenda item for 10th 
February HOSP meeting 

 

  

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

SUBJECT: ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRESSURES 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - WELLBEING (HEALTH 
AND ADULTS) 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director - Wellbeing (Health & Adults) 

 Name:  Guy Van Dichele Tel:  

 E-mail: Guy.VanDichele@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Deputy Director – Integrated Commissioning 

 Name:  Chris Pelletier Tel:   

 E-mail: Christopher.pelletier@nhs.net 

Author: Title Interim Director of Operations Adult Social Care 

 Name:  Anne Flannagan Tel:  

 E-mail: Anne.Flanagan@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At the request of the Chair, the Executive Director - Wellbeing has been asked to 
brief the Panel on the pressures being experienced by Southampton’s adults care 
services.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Panel consider the update from the Executive Director – 
Wellbeing on the status of adult care market and operational 
pressures in Southampton.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to scrutinise  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. No alternative options have been considered.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Please see Appendix 1. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

Page 25

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Guy.VanDichele@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Christopher.pelletier@nhs.net
mailto:Anne.Flanagan@southampton.gov.uk


4. Not applicable 

Property/Other 

5. Not applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

6. The duty for local authorities to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in 
Part1A Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

7. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

8. The management of risk as it relates to the adult care market in 
Southampton is a key consideration for the Joint Commissioning Board. 
Adult care market and operational risk are also monitored and managed via 
Southampton City Council’s strategic risk register.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

9. None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All  

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. ASC Pressures - Briefing paper 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 26



• Care providers in Southampton are reporting significant challenge with recruiting and retaining staff. 
Factors include post pandemic staff ‘burnout’, mandatory vaccination, and increased competition for 
workforce from other sectors (average Southampton care staff wage: £9.50/hr versus hospitality sector: 
£11.06/hr).

• Staff absence due to sickness and/or self-isolation and Covid-19 outbreaks are also having an adverse 
impact on access to local supply of care services.  

• As a result, demand for care is routinely exceeding local supply and the average length of time required 
to arrange a new care home placement or package of home care has trebl
[...]
cient use of staff 

time, greater visibility 
• Medium and longer term: reviewing the model and pathways with additional capacity and expertise 

including from the National Development Team for inclusion. Increased emphasis on prevention and 
early intervention, strengths based practice and much closer working with VCSE colleagues and a 
focus on localities and neighbourhoods.

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Integrated Care System Developments
	Appendix 1 - ICS Update briefing paper.docx

	8 NHS Response to Covid-19
	Appendix 1 - NHS Pressures briefing paper.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 - Monitoring Appendix.docx

	10 Adult Social Care Pressures
	Appendix 1 - ASC pressures briefing paper.pdf
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Adult Social Care pressures key issues
	Activity / Demand is up
	Activity/ demand is up
	Mitigating actions include





Minutes of the meeting


 

- 10 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Prior (Chair), Bogle (Vice-Chair), Stead, Professor Margetts 
and J Payne 
 

Apologies: Councillor Guest 
 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Guest from 
the Panel , the Service Director – Legal and Business operations acting under 
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne to replace them for the purposes 
of this meeting. 
 

23. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

The Panel noted that it was the last meeting of the Panel that Stephanie Ramsey would 
attend before her retirement.  The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Panel expressed their 
thanks, and that of the Panel, for all her hard work and support that she had given to 
the Panel over the years and wished her well on the next chapter of her life.  
 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 9 December 2021 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

25. INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of the Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight Integrated Care System (ICS) providing the Panel with an update on the 
development of the design of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
Partnership and Integrated Care Board.  
 
Lena Samuels – Chair designate, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care System, 
Maggie MacIsaac – Chief Executive, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System, Cllr White – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, Guy Van 
Dichele – Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults), Stephanie Ramsey – 
Managing Director, Southampton, and Debbie Chase - Director of Public Health were in 
attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The process of the legislation that would enable the Panel to fully understand the 
proposed operating structure for the ICS and the how Southampton would be 
able to interact with the new body; 

 The ongoing preparation for the changes and why the lack of legislation had 
limited the availability of information relating to the replacement for the current 
arrangements; 

 How the success of the new structure would be measured; 



 

- 11 - 
 

 The requirement of the Panel to have a further review of the ICS developments 
at a future meeting to enable a fuller discussion on how the forthcoming 
legislation would shape governance, finances, timescales and appointments 
within the new structure. 

 
RESOLVED that Panel requested that a further update on ICS developments is 
included on the 7 April HOSP agenda to enable discussions on the forthcoming 
legislation, governance, finances, timescales and appointments. 
 

26. NHS RESPONSE TO COVID-19  

The Panel considered the report of NHS Hampshire and the Isle of Wight Clinical 
Commissioning Group providing the Panel with an update on the NHS response to 
COVID-19 and pressures on the system. 
 
Derek Sandeman – Medical Director, Hampshire and Isle of Wight Integrated Care 
System, Joe Teape – Chief Operating Officer - University Hospitals Southampton, 
Stephanie Ramsey – Managing Director, Southampton, Debbie Chase - Director of 
Public Health and Guy Van Dichele – Executive Director Wellbeing (Health and Adults) 
were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed a number of points including: 
 

 The pressure on the NHS caused by the pandemic and the waiting list for 
treatment; 

 How the NHS, including UHS, were coping with these pressures including the 
introduction of surgery at the weekend; 

 The continuing high levels of attendance at Emergency Departments and efforts 
to divert those patients requiring assistance to more appropriate care pathways; 

 The success of the vaccination programme; 

 The developing issue relating to those suffering from long covid. 

  
  
 

27. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director - Legal and Business Operations, 
enabling the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 
 

28. ADULT SOCIAL CARE PRESSURES  

The Panel considered the report of the Executive Director – Wellbeing, updating the 
Panel on the status of the adult care market and operational pressures in Southampton. 
 
Guy Van Dichele – Executive Director Wellbeing (Health & Adults), Councillor White - 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care and Stephanie Ramsey – Managing 
Director, Southampton were in attendance and, with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of points including: 



 

- 12 - 
 

 How the services were coping with the increased demand for adult social care 
services caused by the aging population and the effects of long term illnesses. 
Including steps taking to recruit social workers from South Africa.  

 The introduction of CareDirector and how the new system could enhance the 
Panel’s ability to review the performance of Adult Social Care in Southampton.  

 The concerns raised in the local press about the levels of care provided at 
Potters Court.  The Cabinet Member and Executive Director explained that they 
were confident that residents could get the care required.  It was noted that 
Potters Court was not a care home but rather a housing with care scheme where 
care could be provided at the resident’s request. 

 The adequacy of the Adult Social Care budget moving forward; and  

 The progress against the Adult Social Care roadmap introduced in March 2021.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel requested that: 
 

(i) following the bedding in of CareDirector, the Panel review Adult Social Care 
performance on a quarterly basis, commencing in June 2022. 

(ii) that the Panel review the progress made in delivering the targets outlined in 
the Adult Social Care transformation roadmap that was presented to the 
HOSP in March 2021. 

 
 


